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Report for the second quarter and first half of 2010 
 
 
 
Introduction 
DnB NOR Boligkreditt recorded pre-tax operating profits before 
write-downs of NOK 521.0 million in the second quarter of 2010, 
compared with NOK 76.8 million in the year-earlier period. Net 
gains on financial instruments were NOK 219.9 million in the 
second quarter of 2010, as against a loss of NOK 545.5 million in 
the year-earlier period. Profit for the period came to NOK 356.1 
million, up from NOK 28.7 million in the second quarter of 2009. 
Return on equity was 11.8 per cent in the April through June 
period of 2010, as against 1.6 per cent in the year-earlier period.  
 DnB NOR Boligkreditt's pre-tax operating profits before  
write-downs for the first half of 2010 were NOK 1 036.5 million, 
compared with NOK 12.8 million in the year-earlier period. There 
was a profit of NOK 783.9 million for the period, as against a loss 
of NOK 32.2 million in 2009.   
 The core capital ratio of DnB NOR Boligkreditt was 7.8 per 
cent at end-June 2010, compared with 8.0 per cent at end-
December 2009. The company's capital adequacy ratio was  
9.8 per cent at end-June 2010, down from 10.0 per cent at  
year-end 2009. 
 During the second quarter of 2010, DnB NOR Boligkreditt 
acquired residential mortgages from DnB NOR Bank for a total of 
NOK 8.3 billion. Mortgages for a total of NOK 88.5 billion were 
converted through 2009. At end-June 2010, 77 per cent of total 
residential mortgages in the Retail Banking business area were 
carried in DnB NOR Boligkreditt's balance sheet. 
 The company issued new covered bonds for NOK 24,4 billion 
during the second quarter of 2010, with a single bond issue 
representing EUR 2 billion.  
 In DnB NOR's consolidated accounts, DnB NOR Boligkreditt is 
reported along with the Retail Banking business area. 
 
Income 
Income totalled NOK 787.3 million in the second quarter of 2010, 
up from NOK 263.7 million in the year-earlier period. Income for 
the first half of 2010 came to NOK 1 668.1 million, an increase 
from NOK 371.9 million in the first half of 2009. 
 
Net interest income  
Net interest income came to NOK 557.8 million for the April 
through June period in 2010, down NOK 239.8 million from the 
second quarter of 2009. The decline was due to the effect of 
narrowing customer spreads, which outweighed the effect of  

 
 
 
rising lending volumes. Net interest income for the first half of 
2010 totalled NOK 1 119.4 million, compared with NOK 1 518.9 
million in the year-earlier period. 
 
Net other operating income 
Net other operating income totalled NOK 229.5 million in the 
second quarter of 2010, while such income was negative at  
NOK 533.8 million in the second quarter of 2009. Net other 
operating income came to NOK 548.7 million in the first half of the 
year. In the first half of 2009, net other operating income was 
negative at NOK 1 147.1 million. The increase mainly reflected net 
gains on financial instruments due to mark-to-market adjustments 
of the company's issued bonds in Norwegian kroner and financial 
derivatives.   
 
Operating expenses 
The company's operating expenses totalled NOK 266.3 million in 
the second quarter of 2010, an increase of NOK 79.4 million from 
the year-earlier period. The management fee to DnB NOR Bank 
was NOK 257.5 million, up from NOK 178.5 million in the second 
quarter of 2009. The increase is due to growth in volumes and 
adjustments to the pricing model in the servicing agreement 
between the company and DnB NOR Bank. Operating expenses 
for the first half of the year were NOK 631.5 million, compared 
with NOK 359.1 million in the first half of 2009. The management 
fee to the bank was NOK 615.2 million for the January through 
June period in 2010.  
 
Write-downs on commitments 
DnB NOR Boligkreditt recorded write-downs on loans of NOK 26.4 
million in the second quarter of 2010, comprising collective write-
downs according to the DnB NOR Group's calculation model of 
NOK 15.0 million and individual write-downs of NOK 11.4 million.  
Write-downs on loans totalling NOK 10.3 million were made in the 
first half of 2010, comprising collective write-downs NOK 16 mil-
lion and reversals on previous individual write-downs of NOK 5.7 
million. The Board of Directors considers the total level of write-
downs to be satisfactory relative to the quality of the loan port-
folio. Non-performing and impaired commitments represented 
0.16 per cent of total lending volume at end-June 2010, compared 
with 0.10 per cent at end-December 2009.  
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Taxes 
DnB NOR Boligkreditt's tax charge for the first quarter of 2010 
was NOK 138.5 million. The tax charge is based on an anticipated 
average tax charge of 28 per cent of pre-tax operating profits.  
 
Balance sheet and assets under management 
At end-June 2010, DnB NOR Boligkreditt had a total of NOK 384.4 
billion under management, an increase of NOK 83.1 billion or 27.6 
per cent from a year earlier.  
 Net lending to customers rose by NOK 86.6 billion or 30.7 per 
cent over the 12-month period. The increase stems from the  
sale of new loans and the acquisition of mortgage portfolios from 
DnB NOR Bank. 
 Since year-end 2009, recorded securities issued increased by 
NOK 37.8 billion, from NOK 230.6 billion to NOK 268.4 billion. 
  
Risk and capital adequacy 
The company has established guidelines and limits for manage-
ment and control of the different types of risk. Currency risk is 
eliminated through the use of financial derivatives. Interest rate 
and liquidity risk is managed in accordance with stipulations 
concerning covered bonds in the Financial Institutions Act and 
guidelines and limits approved by the Board of Directors. The 
company's overall financial risk is considered to be low.  
 A servicing agreement has been entered into with DnB NOR 
Bank comprising administration, bank production, IT operations 
and financial and liquidity management. Operational risk is 
assessed to be low.  
 Assets are primarily mortgages within 75 per cent of 
appraised value. In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the  
loan portfolio is of high quality. 
 The Board of Directors considers the company's total risk 
exposure to be low. 
 At end-June 2010, the company's equity totalled NOK 12 389 
million, of which NOK 11 672.4 million represented core capital.  
 Total primary capital in the company was NOK 14 476.5 mil-
lion. The core capital ratio was 7.8 per cent, while the capital 
adequacy ratio was 9.8 per cent. The Board of Directors considers 
the company to be adequately capitalised relative to the risk level 
in the loan portfolios and other operations.  
 
 
 
 

Market situation 
The positive trend observed in the market for covered bonds in 
the fourth quarter of 2009 and first quarter of 2010 weakened in 
the second quarter of 2010. The uncertainty relating to govern-
ment finances in Greece, Spain, Portugal, Italy and Ireland 
affected all parts of the European capital markets. For all practical 
purposes, the covered bonds market was closed for five weeks 
during the second quarter of 2010. The market reopened at the 
beginning of June, and bonds issues for substantial amounts were 
completed. The interest rate margins charged on new loans have 
increased for all borrowers. Northern European covered bond 
issuers, including Norwegian issuers, have been less affected by 
the increase in margins than issuers in most other countries.   
 
Prospects for 2010 
The Norwegian economy experienced positive, but sluggish 
growth in the first half of 2010. 
 Due to a weak investment trend in the first quarter, credit 
growth abated. Over the past few months, however, corporate 
credit growth has picked up somewhat. Households experienced 
the lowest debt growth rate for more than ten years, at just over 
6 per cent at end-April. The rise in unemployment was more 
moderate than expected, and unemployment levels now appear to 
be levelling off.   
 The decline in investment levels is expected to gradually come 
to a halt during the second half of the year and eventually show a 
cautious upturn. This will contribute to a moderate upswing in 
Norwegian economic growth through 2011. 
 The purchase programme initiated by the European Central 
Bank (ECB) in June 2009 has considerably improved the market 
situation for covered bonds. The programme will apply until end-
June 2010. It is generally believed that the termination of the 
programme will have no significant effect on the covered bonds 
market.  
 Norwegian covered bonds issuers have had satisfactory access 
to funding by means of covered bonds. Norway's sound economic 
position helps uphold demand for Norwegian covered bonds. 
Norwegian issuers are thus less affected by volatile markets than 
issuers in other countries. Future developments in the covered 
bonds market will generally depend on developments in 
government finances in important EU countries.  
 

 
 
 

Oslo, 13 July 2010 
The Board of Directors of DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS 

          
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bjørn Erik Næss     Katrine Trovik             Stein Ove Steffensen 
(styrets leder)     
 
 
            
Elisabeth Ege     Rein Øsebak        Øyvind Birkeland 
               (administrerende direktør) 
 
 
There has been no full or partial audit of the quarterly figures. 
 
The first half and secound quarter report has been approved by the Board of Directors in the original Norwegian version. This is an English 
translation.    
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Statement pursuant to Section 5-6 of the 
Securities Trading Act 
 
We hereby confirm that the company's half-yearly financial statements for the period 1 January through 30 June 2010 to the best of our 
knowledge have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting, and give a true and fair view of company's assets, 
liabilities, financial position and profit or loss taken as a whole.  
 
To the best of our knowledge, the half-yearly report gives a true and fair: 

• overview of important events that occurred during the accounting period and their impact on the half-yearly financial 
statements  

• description of the principal risks and uncertainties facing the company over the next accounting period  
 
 
 
 

Oslo, 13 July 2010 
The Board of Directors of DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bjørn Erik Næss     Katrine Trovik             Stein Ove Steffensen 
(styrets leder)     
 
 
 
 
            
Elisabeth Ege     Rein Øsebak         Øyvind Birkeland 
               (administrerende direktør) 
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Income statement 
 
 
 

 

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year

Amounts in NOK 1 000 Note 2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Total interest income 3 3 115 125     2 553 013     5 874 668      5 306 987        10 394 127   

Total interest expenses 3 2 557 365     1 755 492     4 755 273      3 788 073        7 432 098     

Net interest income 3 557 761      797 521      1 119 395     1 518 914      2 962 029    

Commissions and fees receivable etc. 4 10 923          11 396          21 586           21 303            45 872          

Commissions and fees payable etc. 4 434              (339)             852               5 476              4 919            

Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments at fair value 4,5 219 895        (545 549)      524 674         (1 162 885)      (924 089)       

Other income 4 (882)             -                  3 264             -                     2 244            

Net other operating income 229 502      (533 815)     548 671        (1 147 057)    (880 892)     

Total income  787 263      263 707      1 668 066     371 856         2 081 137    

Salaries and other ordinary personnel expenses 6 5 747           3 501           11 250           7 775              17 796          

Other expenses 6, 14 260 557        183 376        620 273         351 276          783 607        

Total operating expenses 266 304      186 877      631 524        359 051         801 404       

Write-downs on loans and guarantees 8 26 404          37 001          10 275           57 466            63 040          

Pre-tax operating profit 494 554      39 828        1 026 268     (44 661)          1 216 693    

Taxes 138 475        11 152          287 355         (12 505)           343 419        

Profit for the period 356 079      28 676        738 913        (32 156)          873 273       

Other comprehensive income -                  -                  -                    -                     -                  

Comprehensive income for the period 356 079      28 676        738 913        (32 156)          873 273       

Earnings per share (NOK) 22.58           2.37             46.86             (2.61)              65.26

Diluted earnings per share (NOK) 22.58           2.37             46.86             (2.61)              65.26

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS
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Balance sheet 
 

 
 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

30 June 31 Dec. 30 June

Amounts in NOK 1 000 Note 2010 2009 2009

Assets

Lending to and deposits with credit institutions 1 826 256          1 813 745           528 363                 

Lending to customers 9 368 422 044      337 111 139        281 798 525          

Financial derivatives 14 006 975        11 996 890         18 898 009            

Other assets 127 349             21 717                15 270                   

Total assets 384 382 625    350 943 492      301 240 167        

Liabilities and equity

Loans and deposits from credit institutions 95 898 995        102 761 111        93 245 020            

Financial derivatives 3 464 775          2 014 948           1 815 054              

Debt securities issued 10 268 439 501      230 551 778        195 394 196          

Payable taxes 287 355             -                        -                           

Deferred taxes 771 666             771 666              462 212                 

Other liabilities 771 666             74 537                65 552                   

Provisions 32 045              30 337                28 890                   

Subordinated loan capital 11 3 089 531          3 088 670           2 234 228              

Total liabilities  371 993 266    339 293 046      293 245 151        

Share capital 1 577 000          1 577 000           1 302 000              

Other reserves and retained earnings 10 812 359        10 073 446         6 693 016              

Total equity  12 389 359      11 650 446        7 995 016             

Total liabilities and equity 384 382 625    350 943 492      301 240 167        
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Statement of changes in equity 
 

 
 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS 

Total other 
Share reserves and 

Share premium Other retained Total 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 capital reserve equity earnings equity 

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 1 152 000    4 518 000     857 173          5 375 172       6 527 173     

Profit for the period (32 156)           (32 156)            (32 156)          

Share issue 25 May 2009 150 000        1 350 000     -                     1 350 000        1 500 000       

Net income for the period (32 156)           (32 156)            (32 156)          

Balance sheet as at 30 June 2009 1 302 000    5 868 000     825 016          6 693 016       7 995 016     

Profit for the period 905 429          905 429           905 429          

Group contribution -                     -                      -                    

Net income for the period 905 429          905 429           905 429          

Share issue 26 August 2009 275 000        2 475 000     -                     2 475 000        2 750 000       
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2009 1 577 000    8 343 000     1 730 446        10 073 446     11 650 446   

Profit for the period -                  738 913          738 913           738 913          

Net income for the period 738 913          738 913           738 913          

Balance sheet as at 30 June 2010 1 577 000    8 343 000     2 469 358        10 812 359     12 389 359   
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Cash flow statement 
 

 
 
The cash flow statement shows receipts and payments of cash and cash equivalents during the period. The statement has been prepared in 
accordance with the direct method and has been adjusted for items that do not generate cash flows, such as accruals, depreciation and write-
downs on loans and guarantees. Cash flows are classified as operating activities, investment activities or funding activities. Balance sheet 
items are adjusted for the effects of exchange rate movements. Cash is defined as cash and deposits with central banks, and deposits with 
credit institutions with no agreed period of notice. 
 
 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

1st half 1st half Full year 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2009

OPERATIONS

Net payments on loans to customers 13 676 408         30 891 545          50 267 555          

Interest received from customers 5 806 771           5 254 772            10 547 814          

Net receipts on commissions and fees 20 734                40 916                40 953                

Payments to operations 751 355              295 333              729 714              

Taxes paid -                        -                         66 881                

Other receipts -                        -                         1 344                  

Net cash flow relating to operations (8 600 258)        (25 891 190)      (40 474 039)      
                           

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY                            

Net purchase of loan portfolio 17 264 412         52 566 169          88 604 098          

Net cash flow relating to investment activity (17 264 412)      (52 566 169)      (88 604 098)      
                           

FUNDING ACTIVITY                            

Net receipts/payments on loans from credit institutions (6 862 116)          11 417 187          20 933 278          

Net receipts/payments on other short-term liabilities 18 603                (19 274)               7 531                  

Net issue of bonds and commercial paper 37 346 961         67 710 466          110 155 476        

Issue of subordinated loan capital -                        -                         850 000              

Repurchase of own shares/share issue -                        1 500 000            4 250 000            

Dividend payments -                        -                         180 000              

Net interest payments on funding activity 4 626 267           3 803 098            7 304 843            

Net cash flow from funding activity 25 877 181        76 805 281        128 711 442      

Net cash flow 12 511               (1 652 078)         (366 696)            

Cash as at 1 January 1 813 745           2 180 441            2 180 441            

Net receipts/payments on cash 12 511                (1 652 078)          (366 696)             

Cash at end of period 1 826 256           528 363              1 813 745            
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Note 1 – Accounting principles etc. 

 
Accounting principles 
The annual and interim accounts have been prepared according to Norwegian IFRS regulations. A description of the accounting principles 
applied by the company is found in the annual report for 2009. The company’s accounting principles and calculation methods are essentially 
the same as those described in the annual report for 2009. 

 
Note 2 – Important accounting estimates and discretionary assessments  

When preparing the accounts of DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS, management makes estimates and discretionary assessments and 
prepares assumptions that influence the effect of the accounting principles applied and thus the recorded values of assets and liabilities, 
income and expenses. A more detailed account of important estimates and assumptions is presented in note 1 Important accounting 
estimates and discretionary assessments in the annual report for 2009. 
 
The Norwegian Parliament passed the Act relating to the financing of a new contractual early retirement pension scheme (AFP) in February 
2010, entering into force with effect as of 1 January 2011. The existing AFP scheme will only apply to employees who took out AFP prior to 
the parliamentary resolution and to those who reach 62 years of age and who choose AFP before the scheme ceases to exist at the end of 
2010. Upon the transition to a new AFP scheme, the existing scheme will be discontinued. 
 
The effect of removing the commitments for employees born after 1948, including the appurtenant estimated changes in estimates and 
employers' contributions, is calculated at NOK 1,7 million. The amount was recorded as income in the secound quarter of 2010 and is included 
in the item 'salaries and other ordinary personnel expenses' under 'operating expenses'. 

 
Note 3 – Net interest income 

 

 
 
1) Other interest expenses include interest rate adjustments resulting from interest rate swaps entered into.  

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year 

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Interest on loans to and deposits with credit institutions 14 407             5 075            28 152             52 546            84 146            

Interest on loans to customers 3 061 578        2 517 758     5 770 517         5 199 193        10 184 177      

Front-end fees etc. 1 182               780              1 210               3 095              3 523              

Other interest income 37 958             29 401          74 789             52 154            122 281          

Total interest income 3 115 125       2 553 013    5 874 668       5 306 987      10 394 127    

Interest on loans and deposits from credit institutions 741 743           622 870        1 443 288         1 347 109        2 513 773       

Interest on debt securities issued 1 840 936        1 447 365     3 426 094         3 062 272        5 833 959       

Interest on subordinated loan capital 32 901             21 957          63 533             52 417            110 931          

Other interest expenses 1) (58 215)            (336 700)       (177 642)          (673 725)         (1 026 565)      

Total interest expenses 2 557 365       1 755 492    4 755 273       3 788 073      7 432 098      

Net interest income 557 761          797 521       1 119 395       1 518 914      2 962 029      
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Note 4 – Net other operating income 

 

 
 
1)  Other operating income represents fees from DnB NOR Næringskreditt for hired personnel. 
 

 
Note 5 – Net gains on financial instruments at fair value  

 

 
 
1)  DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS uses hedge accounting for long-term borrowings in foreign currency. Loans are hedged 1:1 through contracts where there 

is perfect correlation between currencies, interest rate flows and the hedging instrument. For DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS, the NOK leg of a hedging 
transaction will be exposed to 1-month interest rates. In the table, the interest rate exposure of the NOK leg of the interest rate swaps is included in 
changes in value of the hedging instrument. 

 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Money transfer fees receivable 961                     583             1 688          1 115             2 263           

Sundry commissions and fees receivable on banking services 9 962                   10 813        19 898        20 189            43 609         

Total commissions and fees receivable etc. 10 923                 11 396       21 586       21 303           45 872        

Fees on custodial services payable 452                      287             895             484                1 332           

Credit broking commissions (97)                      (626)            (97)              (1 102)            (2 508)         

Sundry commissions and fees payable on banking services 79                        -              54               6 093             6 095           

Total commissions and fees payable etc. 434                       (339)           852             5 476             4 919          

Other operating income 1) (882)                    -              3 264          -                 2 244           

Total other operating income (882)                    0                 3 264         0                    2 244          

Net gains on financial instruments at fair value 219 895               (545 549)    524 674     (1 162 885)    (924 089)    

Net other operating income 229 502               (533 815)    548 671     (1 147 057)    (880 892)    

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Net gains on foreign exchange and financial derivatives 174 269       (559 405)        269 729          (656 184)        (416 747)      

Net gains on financial derivatives, hedging 1) 1 865 843    (438 823)        3 015 765       729 969         353 317       

Net gains on fixed rate loans 137 526       (8 060)            331 369          45 023           13 181         

Net gains on financial liabilities, hedged items 1) (1 863 530)   416 002          (3 046 680)      (732 690)        (386 299)      

Net gains on financial liabilities, other (94 213)        44 736            (45 509)           (549 003)        (487 542)      

Net gains on financial instruments at fair value 219 895      (545 549)       524 674         (1 162 885)   (924 089)    
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Note 6 – Operating expenses 

 

 
 

 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Ordinary salaries 3 079          2 347           6 424          4 739          10 900       

Employer's national insurance contributions 474            608             1 028          974             1 623         

Pension expenses 1 872          234             3 234          1 450          3 873         

Social expenses 321            312             564             612             1 399         

Total salaries and other personnel expenses 5 747         3 501          11 250       7 775         17 796      

-                 

Fees 260 103      183 184       619 259      350 875       779 765      

EDP expenses -                2                 1                2                 6                

Postage and telecommunications 5                9                 10              18               33              

Office supplies 1                6                 6                10               16              

Marketing and public relations 6                6                 10              11               34              

Travel expenses 26              103             141             189             368            

Training expenses 138            15               233             68               175            

Operating expenses on properties ans premises 156            -                 376             -                 679            

Operating expenses on machinery, vehicles and office equipment 28              1                 37              11               28              

Other operating expenses 94              50               201             92               2 503         

Other expenses 260 557    183 376      620 273     351 276     783 607    

Total operating expenses 266 304    186 877      631 524     359 051     801 404    

Last five quarters DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 1st quarter 4th quarter 3rd quarter 2nd quarter 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2010 2009 2009 2009

Ordinary salaries 3 079          3 345           4 520          1 641          2 347         

Employer's national insurance contributions 474            554             522             127             608            

Pension expenses 1 872          1 362           1 968          455             234            

Social expenses 321            243             552             237             312            

Total salaries and other personnel expenses 5 747         5 503          7 562         2 460         3 501        

Fees 260 103      359 156       220 265      208 625       183 184      

EDP expenses -                1                 -                 4                 2                

Postage and telecommunications 5                5                 3                12               9                

Office supplies 1                5                 2                4                 6                

Marketing and public relations 6                3                 9                14               6                

Travel expenses 26              115             121             59               103            

Training expenses 138            96               49              58               15              

Operating expenses on properties ans premises 156            220             679             -                 -                

Operating expenses on machinery, vehicles and office equipment 28              9                 10              7                 1                

Other operating expenses 94              108             1 673          738             50              

Other expenses 260 557    359 716      222 810     209 521     183 376    

Total operating expenses 266 304    365 220      230 371     211 981     186 877    
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Note 7 – Number of employees/full-time positions 

 

 
 
 

Note 8 – Write-downs on loans 

 

 
 
1) Based on the DnB NOR Group's calculation model and statistics. 
 
A more detailed account of write-downs on loans is presented in note 1 Important accounting estimates and discretionary assessments in the 
annual report for 2009. 

 
Note 9 – Lending to customers 

 

 
 

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year 
2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Number of employees at end of period 15               11                   15                   11                   14                   

Number of employees calculated on a full-time basis 

at end of period 15               11                   15                   11                   14                   

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year 

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Write-offs 380                      -                     407                 -                   4 230             

New individual write-downs 13 294                 15 001             34 749             24 466          47 354           

Total new individual write-downs 13 674                 15 001             35 156             24 466          51 584           

Reassessed individual write-downs 2 139                   -                     40 742             -                   10 482           

Total individual write-downs 11 535                 15 001             (5 586)             24 466          41 102           

Recoveries on commitments previously written off 131                      -                     139                 -                   62                  

Change in collective write-downs 1) 15 000                 22 000             16 000             33 000          22 000           

Write-downs on loans 26 404                37 001            10 275            57 466         63 040          

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

30 June 31 Dec. 30 June

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2009

Lending to customers, nominal amount 345 614 953      315 758 378      264 754 830       

Individual write-downs 31 272              39 407              32 100               

Lending to customers, after individual write-downs 345 583 681      315 718 971      264 722 730       

+ Accrued interest and amortisation 765 787             714 542             471 233             

– Individual write-downs of accrued interest and amortisation 23 749              17 187              10 962               

Lending to customers, at amortised cost 346 325 720      316 416 326      265 183 001       

Lending to customers, nominal amount 21 581 856        20 497 611        16 408 351        

Individual write-downs 173                   -                       -                       

Lending to customers, after individual write-downs 21 581 684        20 497 611        16 408 351        

+ Accrued interest 51 746              49 676              38 806               

+ Adjustment to fair value 568 895             237 526             269 368             

Lending to customers, classified at fair value 22 202 324        20 784 813        16 716 525        

– Group write-downs 106 000             90 000              101 000             

Lending to customers 368 422 044    337 111 139    281 798 525    
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Note 10 – Debt securities issued 

 

 
 
 
 

Covered bonds - listed
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

Amounts in NOK 1 000 30 June 31 Dec. 30 June
ISIN Code Nominal value Currency Interest Issued Mature 2010 2009 2009

XSO308736023 1 500 000 EUR Fixed 4.625 % 2007 2012 11 932 482        12 454 563      13 571 360      

NO0010378730 6 000 000 NOK Fixed 5.550 % 2007 2014 6 000 000         6 000 000        6 000 000        

XS0330848622 1 500 000 EUR Fixed 4.375 % 2007 2010 11 932 482        12 454 563      13 571 360      

CH0034696242 250 000 CHF Fixed 3.000 % 2007 2012 1 500 023         1 399 184        1 483 710        

CH0034696259 250 000 CHF Fixed 3.375 % 2007 2016 1 500 023         1 399 184        1 483 710        

NO0010398431 1 500 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor - 0,03% 2007 2010 1 500 000         1 500 000        1 500 000        

XS0345378524 50 000 EUR Floating 3M Euribor + 0,10% 2008 2013 397 749            415 152           452 379           

XS0345291081 2 000 000 EUR Fixed 4.125 % 2008 2013 15 909 976        16 606 084      18 095 146      

XS0343679220 50 000 EUR Floating 3M Euribor + 0,08% 2008 2011 397 749            415 152           452 379           

XS0342241295 100 000 EUR Floating 3M Euribor + 0,05% 2008 2011 795 499            830 304           904 757           

XS0343839790 8 000 000 JPY Floating 3M JPY Libor + 0,00% 2008 2011 585 792            499 128           534 256           

CH0039334104 200 000 CHF Fixed 3.385 % 2008 2016 1 200 018         1 119 347        1 186 968        

NO0010430143 1 600 000 NOK Fixed 5.500 % 2008 2019 1 600 000         1 600 000        1 600 000        

XS0363732701 2 000 000 EUR Fixed 4.500 % 2008 2011 15 909 976        16 606 084      18 095 146      

XS0377361471 15 000 EUR Fixed 4.900 % 2008 2013 119 325            124 546           135 714           

XS0378505514 5 000 000 JPY Fixed 2.045 % 2008 2018 366 120            311 955           333 904           

XS0383827135 50 000 EUR Fixed 4.814 % 2008 2015 397 749            415 152           452 379           

XS0384439978 50 000 EUR Floating 6M Euribor + 0,106% 2008 2011 397 749            415 152           452 379           

NO0010473820 14 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,40% 2008 2015 14 000 000        14 000 000      14 000 000      

NO0010477706 16 900 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,40% 2008 2015 16 900 000        16 900 000      16 900 000      

NO0010485337 15 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2014 15 000 000        15 000 000      15 000 000      

NO0010485329 13 734 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2013 13 734 000        13 734 000      13 734 000      

NO0010495575 5 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2016 5 000 000         5 000 000        5 000 000        

NO0010503931 10 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2017 10 000 000        10 000 000      10 000 000      

NO0010503923 10 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2017 10 000 000        10 000 000      10 000 000      

NO0010524390 10 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2016 10 000 000        10 000 000      10 000 000      

NO0010526817 10 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2018 10 000 000        10 000 000      -                     

NO0010526809 10 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2017 10 000 000        10 000 000      -                     

NO0010534100 6 272 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,30% 2009 2019 6 272 000         15 000 000       -                     

XS0446707803 100 000 CHF Fixed 2.540 % 2009 2019 600 009            559 674           -                     

NO0010534688 1 500 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,40% 2009 2014 1 500 000         1 500 000         -                     

XS0478979551 1 500 000 EUR Floating 3.375 % 2010 2017 11 932 482        -                  -                     

XS0493748015 10 000 EUR Fixed 2.650 % 2010 2015 79 550              -                  -                     

CH0110819403 275 000 CHF Floating 1.635 % 2010 2015 1 650 025         -                  -                     

CH0110819445 200 000 CHF Floating 2.260 % 2010 2018 1 200 018         -                  -                     

XS0502969388 2 000 000 EUR Fixed 2.750 % 2010 2014 15 909 976        -                  -                     

NO0010571946 5 000 000 NOK Floating 3M Nibor + 0,45% 2010 2015 5 000 000         -                  -                     

NO0010566524 1 000 000 NOK Fixed 5.000 % 2010 2021 1 000 000         -                  -                     

XS0504565366 47 000 EUR Floating 3M Euribor + 0,40% 2010 2017 373 884            -                  -                     

CH0110819403 250 000 CHF Fixed 1.635 % 2010 2015 1 500 023         -                  -                     

Adjustments 6 114 932         5 244 652        5 518 565        

Total debt securities issued 240 209 614    211 503 877  180 458 110  
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Note 10 – Debt securities issued (continued) 

 

Private placements under the bond programme

Amounts in NOK 1 000 30 June 31 Dec. 30 June

ISIN Code Nominal value Currency Interest Issued Matured 2010 2009 2009

- 35 000          EUR Fixed 4.540 % 2008 2018 278 425            290 606           316 665           

- 5 000           EUR Fixed 4.586 % 2008 2018 39 775              41 515             45 238             

- 45 500          EUR Fixed 4.693 % 2008 2020 361 952            377 788           411 665           

- 15 000          EUR Fixed 4.600 % 2008 2018 119 325            124 546           135 714           

- 150 000        EUR Fixed 5.023 % 2008 2024 1 193 248         1 245 456        1 357 136        

- 99 000          EUR Fixed 6.550 % 2008 2026 787 544            822 001           895 710           

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 5.200 % 2008 2018 159 100            166 061           180 951           

- 30 000          EUR Fixed 4.928 % 2008 2023 238 650            249 091           271 427           

- 111 000        EUR Fixed 6.100 % 2008 2026 883 004            921 638           1 004 281        

- 10 000          EUR Fixed 5.360 % 2008 2018 79 550              83 030             90 476             

- 120 000        EUR Fixed 4.948 % 2008 2022 954 599            996 365           1 085 709        

- 40 000          EUR Fixed 5.070 % 2008 2013 318 200            332 122           361 903           

- 15 000          EUR Fixed 5.075 % 2008 2023 119 325            124 546           135 714           

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 5.510 % 2008 2018 159 100            166 061           180 951           

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 5.910 % 2008 2018 159 100            166 061           180 951           

- 15 000          EUR Fixed 5.170 % 2008 2018 119 325            124 546           135 714           

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 5.065 % 2008 2016 159 100            166 061           180 951           

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 5.575 % 2008 2018 159 100            166 061           180 951           

- 15 000          EUR Fixed 4.985 % 2008 2021 119 325            124 546           135 714           

- 10 000          EUR Fixed 5.450 % 2008 2013 79 550              83 030             90 476             

- 15 000          EUR Fixed 5.415 % 2008 2018 119 325            124 546           135 714           

- 120 000        EUR Fixed 4.903 % 2008 2019 954 599            996 365           1 085 709        

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 5.430 % 2008 2018 159 100            166 061           180 951           

- 250 000        NOK Fixed 5.850 % 2008 2015 250 000            250 000           250 000           

- 12 000          EUR Fixed 4.300 % 2009 2019 95 460              99 637             108 571           

- 5 000           EUR Fixed 4.370 % 2009 2019 39 775              41 515             45 238             

- 75 000          EUR Fixed 4,415% 2009 2021 596 624            622 728           678 568           

- 15 000          EUR Fixed 4.520 % 2009 2019 119 325            124 546           135 714           

- 30 000          EUR Fixed 4.500 % 2009 2018 238 650            249 091           271 427           

- 160 000        EUR Fixed 4.440 % 2009 2019 1 272 798         1 328 487        1 447 612        

- 125 000        EUR Fixed 4.700 % 2009 2024 994 374            1 037 880        1 130 947        

- 125 000        EUR Fixed 4.580 % 2009 2024 994 374            1 037 880        -                     

- 12 000          EUR Fixed 4.230 % 2009 2019 95 460              99 637             -                     

- 30 000          EUR Fixed 4.485 % 2009 2024 238 650            249 091           -                     

- 25 000          EUR Fixed 4.370 % 2009 2024 198 875            207 576           -                     

- 21 000          EUR Fixed 4.760 % 2009 2029 167 055            174 364           -                     

- 10 000          EUR Fixed 4.070 % 2009 2020 79 550              83 030             -                     

- 10 000          EUR Fixed 4.600 % 2009 2029 79 550              83 030             -                     

- 25 000          EUR Floating 6M Euribor + 0,38% 2009 2019 198 875            207 576           -                     

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 4.640 % 2009 2034 159 100            166 061           -                     

- 32 000          EUR Fixed 4.540 % 2009 2039 254 560            265 697           -                     

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 4.470 % 2009 2039 159 100            166 061           -                     

- 12 000          EUR Fixed 4.420 % 2009 2026 95 460              99 637             -                     

- 20 000          EUR Fixed 4.325 % 2009 2029 159 100            166 061           -                     

- 260 000        EUR Fixed 4.073 % 2009 2025 2 068 297         2 158 786        -                     

- 25 000 EUR Fixed 4.500 % 2010 2020 198 875            -                     -                     

- 15 000 EUR Fixed 4.370 % 2010 2025 119 325            -                     -                     

- 120 000 EUR Fixed 4.093 % 2010 2026 954 599            -                     -                     

- 20 000 EUR Fixed 4.430 % 2010 2020 159 100            -                     -                     

- 25 000 EUR Fixed 4.960 % 2010 2030 198 875            -                     -                     

- 4 000 EUR Fixed 4.350 % 2010 2020 31 820              -                     -                     

- 28 000 EUR Fixed 4.135 % 2010 2031 222 740            -                     -                     

- 25 000 EUR Fixed 4.000 % 2010 2023 198 875            -                     -                     

- 10 000 EUR Fixed 4.400 % 2010 2023 79 550              -                     -                     

- 15 000 EUR Fixed 4.020 % 2010 2030 119 325            -                     -                     

- 21 000 EUR Fixed 4.135 % 2010 2031 167 055            -                     -                     

- 150 000 EUR Fixed 3.860 % 2010 2022 1 193 248         -                     -                     
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Note 10 – Debt securities issued (continued) 

 
 

 
 

 

Private placements under the bond programme

Amounts in NOK 1 000 30 June 31 Dec. 30 June

ISIN Code Nominal value Currency Interest Issued Matured 2010 2009 2009

- 25 000 EUR Fixed 4.000 % 2010 2024 198 875            -                     -                     

- 80 000 EUR Fixed 4.075 % 2010 2030 636 399            -                     -                     

- 90 000 EUR Fixed 4.026 % 2010 2026 715 949            -                     -                     

- 25 000 EUR Fixed 6.600 % 2010 2015 198 875            -                     -                     

- 25 000 EUR Fixed 6.150 % 2010 2015 198 875            -                     -                     

- 20 000 EUR Fixed 3.590 % 2010 2020 159 100            -                     -                     

- 20 000 EUR Fixed 4.220 % 2010 2025 159 100            -                     -                     

- 10 000 EUR Fixed 3.840 % 2010 2030 79 550              -                     -                     

- 30 000 EUR Fixed 3.750 % 2010 2025 238 650            -                     -                     

- 20 000 EUR Fixed 4.150 % 2010 2025 159 100            -                     -                     

- 50 000 EUR Fixed 4.115 % 2010 2020 397 749            -                     -                     

- 25 000 EUR Fixed 3.600 % 2010 2019 198 875            -                     -                     

- 20 000 EUR Fixed 4.120 % 2010 2020 159 100            -                     -                     

- 10 000 EUR Flytende 3M Euribor + 0,49% 2010 2020 79 550              -                     -                     

Adjustments 4 731 436         2 076 404        2 087 340        

Total debt securities issued 28 229 888      19 052 877    14 936 086    

Covered bonds

30 June 31 Dec. 30 June

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2009

Total listed covered bonds 234 094 682      206 259 225    174 939 545    

Total private placements under the bond programme 23 498 451        16 976 473      12 848 745      

Adjustment:

Accrued interest 2 830 336         2 553 705        2 435 377        

Unrealised gains/losses 8 016 032         4 762 375        5 170 528        

Total debt securities issued 268 439 501    230 551 778  195 394 196  

Cover pool
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

30 June 31 Dec. 30 June
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009 2009

Pool of eligible loans 353 412 074 311 366 221 243 760 904

Market value of derivatives 10 525 956 9 867 522 17 709 067

Supplementary assets 866 105 1 556 719 0

Total collateralised assets 364 804 136 322 790 462 261 469 971

Over-collateralisation 136 % 140 % 134 %
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Note 11 – Subordinated loan capital 

 

 

 
Note 12 - Capital adequacy 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS comply to the Basel II regulations. 
 

 
 
Due to transitional rules, the minimum capital requirement for 2009 and 2010 cannot be reduced below 80 per cent in relation to the 
requirements according to Basel I rules. 
 
Capital adequacy for the second quarter is reported according to the transitional rules. 
 
The Schedule below shows capital adequacy according to Basel II without regard to the rules of transition. 
 

 
 
1) The profit for the period is not included in core capital. 

 

Subordinated loan capital
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

Issue Maturity 30 June 31 Dec. 30 June
Amounts in NOK 1 000 Nominal Currency Interest rate date  date 2010 2009 2009
Term subordinated loan capital 350 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 35 bp 2006 2016 350 000 350 000 350 000

Term subordinated loan capital 150 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 20 bp 2007 2017 150 000 150 000 150 000      

Term subordinated loan capital 230 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 20 bp 2007 2017 230 000 230 000 230 000      

Term subordinated loan capital 300 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 75 bp 2007 2017 300 000 300 000 300 000      

Term subordinated loan capital 1 200 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 152 bp 2008 2018 1 200 000 1 200 000 1 200 000   

Term subordinated loan capital 850 000 NOK 3 month Nibor + 400 bp 2009 2019 850 000 850 000 -                

Adjustments 9 531 8 670 4 228          

Total 3 080 000 3 089 531 3 088 670 2 234 228

Primary capital
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

30 June 31 Dec. 
Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009

Share capital 1 577 000          1 577 000            

Other equity 10 073 446        10 073 446          

Total equity 11 650 446        11 650 446          

Deductions

Portion of unrecognised actuarial (gains)/losses 21 999               21 999                

Core capital 1) 11 672 445        11 672 445          

Term subordinated loan capital 3 080 000          3 080 000            

Supplementary capital 3 080 000          3 080 000            

Deductions 275 970             240 533               

Total eligible primary capital 14 476 475        14 511 912          
Risk-weighted volume 147 623 281       145 568 721        
Minimum capital requirement 11 809 862        11 645 498          
Core capital ratio (%) 7.8                     8.0                      
Capital ratio (%) 9.8                    10.0                    

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS
30 June 31 Dec.  

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2009

Risk-weighted volume, Basel II 47 719 344  41 904 965    

Minimum capital requirement, Basel II 3 817 548    3 352 397      

Core capital ratio (%) 24.2            27.6              

Capital ratio (%) 30.3            34.6              
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Note 13 – Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will be unable to meet its payment obligations. 
 
The Board of Directors sets annual limits for the company's liquidity risk, which means preparing liquidity risk limits, contingency plans, 
organisational aspects and responsibilities, forecasts, stress tests, routines for monitoring limit utilisation and compliance with guidelines, 
management reporting and independent monitoring of management and control systems. 
 
According to Section 2-32 of the Financial Institutions Act: "the mortgage institution shall ensure that payment flows from the cover assets at 
all times enable the mortgage institution to meet its payment obligations to the owners of bonds with preferential rights and counterparties in 
derivative agreements". The company's Board of Directors has decided that the company shall, at all times, have positive cash flows within the 
next 12 months.  
 
According to Section 6 in the regulations on sound liquidity management, "the institution shall analyse the liquidity situation by means of 
stress tests, which must be adapted to the scope, complexity and risk of operations. Experience from the stress tests shall be used when the 
Board of Directors considers the liquidity strategy and approves liquidity risk limits". 
 
As part of liquidity risk management, the company prepares liquidity stress tests with quarterly reporting to the Board of Directors. Important 
parameters in the stress tests are developments in non-performing volume and reductions in housing prices.  
 
The rating agencies have recently announced that they will place more importance on liquidity risk in connection with ratings. 
 
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS's liquidity situation at end-June 2010 can be characterised as sound. 
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Note 14 - Information on related parties  

Major transactions with related parties: 
  
DnB NOR Bank ASA 
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS is 100 per cent owned by DnB NOR Bank ASA. As part of ordinary business transactions, a large number of banking 
transactions are entered into between DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS (Boligkreditt) and DnB NOR Bank ASA (the bank), including loans, deposits 
and financial derivatives used in currency and interest rate risk management. Transactions are carried out on market terms and are regulated 
in the ”Agreement relating to transfer of loan portfolio between DnB NOR Bank ASA and DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS” (the transfer agreement) 
and the ”Contract concerning purchase of management services” (the servicing agreement). 
 
The transfer agreement regulates the transfer of loan portfolios qualifying as collateral for the issue of covered bonds. During 2009, portfolios 
totalling NOK 88.5 billion were transferred from the bank to Boligkreditt, and in the first quarter of 2010, an additional NOK 9.0 billion was 
transferred, and in the second quarter it was transferred further NOK 8.3 billion. The transfers are based on market terms. Pursuant to the 
servicing agreement, Boligkreditt purchases services from the bank, including administration, bank production, distribution, customer contact, 
IT operations, financial and liquidity management. Boligkreditt pays a monthly management fee for these services based on the lending 
volume under management. For new loans approved through the bank's channels, a sales commission for each loan is also paid. The fee paid 
for the period January though June 2010 totalled NOK 615.2 million. 
 
In the second quarter of 2010, DnB NOR Bank ASA net holdings of covered bonds issued by DnB NOR Boligkreditt was reduced with 
NOK 7,8 million, decreasing the total investment to NOK 122.7 billion. 
 
Vital Forsikring ASA 
As part of the company's ordinary investment activity, Vital Forsikring ASA (Vital) has subscribed for covered bonds issued by Boligkreditt. 
Vital's investments in Boligkreditt are limited to listed covered bonds. Vital's holding of Boligkreditt bonds was valued at NOK 7.2 billion at end-
June 2010. 
 
DnB NOR Næringskreditt AS 
All employees in DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS are to a varying extent hired out to DnB NOR Næringskreditt AS. The relevant personnel expenses 
are thus invoiced to Næringskreditt. The fee paid for such services amounted to NOK 3,3 million in the first half of 2010. 
 
 
 

 
Note 15 – Contingencies and post-balance sheet events 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS is party to no legal actions. 
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Key figures 
 

 
 
Definitions 
1) Average equity is calculated on the basis of recorded equity. 
2) Figures for previous periods have been prepared in accordance with rules prevailing on the reporting dates. 
 
 

DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 2nd quarter 1st half 1st half Full year 

2010 2009 2010 2009 2009

Rate of return/profitability
1. Return on equity, annualised (%) 1) 11.8               1.6                 12.4              (0.9)               9.7                 

Financial strength
2. Core (Tier 1) capital ratio at end of period (%) 2) 7.8                 6.5                 7.8                6.5                 8.0                 

3. Capital adequacy ratio at end of period (%) 2) 9.8                 8.2                 9.8                8.2                 10.0               

4. Core capital at end of period (NOK million) 11 672 445     7 908 786       11 672 445    7 908 786       11 672 445     

5. Risk-weighted volume at end of period (NOK million) 147 623 281   121 297 811   147 623 281  121 297 811   145 568 721   

Loan portfolio and write-downs
6. Write-downs relative to net lending to customers, annualised 0.04               0.01               0.01              0.04               0.01               
7. Net non-performing and impaired commitments, per cent of net 

lending 0.16               0.10               0.16              0.10               0.10               
8. Net non-performing and impaired commitments 

at end of period (NOK 1 000) 3) 593 777         272 822         593 777         272 822         324 377         

Staff
9. Number of full-time positions at end of period 15                  11                  15                 11                  14                  
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Profit and balance sheet trends 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Balance sheets
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

30 June 31 March 31 Dec. 30 Sep. 30 June

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2010 2009 2009 2009

Assets
Lending to and deposits with credit institutions 1 826 256          2 449 020          1 813 745          3 625 618         528 363              

Lending to customers 368 422 044      353 091 472      337 111 139      313 666 637      281 798 525        

Financial derivatives 14 006 975        11 361 655        11 996 890        13 557 088        18 898 009         

Other assets 127 349             43 964              21 717              24 578              15 270                

Total assets 384 382 625    366 946 111    350 943 492    330 873 922    301 240 167      
Liabilities and equity
Loans and deposits from credit institutions 95 898 995        98 473 459        102 761 111      84 545 096        93 245 020         

Financial derivatives 3 464 775          2 754 225          2 014 948          1 633 955         1 815 054           

Debt securities issued 268 439 501      249 284 459      230 551 778      229 454 254      195 394 196        

Payable taxes 287 355             148 880             -                       195 348            -                        

Deferred taxes 771 666             771 666             771 666             501 783            462 212              

Other liabilities 9 397                360 161             74 557              146 885            65 552                

Provisions 32 045              30 337              30 317              28 890              28 890                

Subordinated loan capital 3 089 531          3 089 644          3 088 670          3 088 215         2 234 228           

Total liabilities  371 993 266    354 912 830      339 293 046    319 594 427    293 245 151      

Share capital 1 577 000          1 577 000          1 577 000          1 577 000         1 302 000           

Other reserves and retained earnings 10 812 359        10 456 280        10 073 446        9 702 496         6 693 016           

Total equity 12 389 359      12 033 280      11 650 446      11 279 496      7 995 016          

Total liabilities and equity 384 382 625    366 946 111    350 943 492    330 873 922    301 240 167      

Income statement
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS

2nd quarter 1st quarter 4th quarter 3rd quarter 2nd quarter 

Amounts in NOK 1 000 2010 2010 2009 2009 2009

Total interest income 3 115 125      2 759 543      2 632 331      2 454 809      2 553 013      

Total interest expenses 2 557 365      2 197 909      1 984 304      1 659 721      1 755 492      

Net interest income 557 761        561 634        648 027        795 088        797 521        

Commissions and fees receivable etc. 10 923           10 663           12 256           12 311           11 396           

Commissions and fees payable etc. 434               419               (354)              (203)              (339)              

Net gains on financial instruments at fair value 219 895         304 779         118 669         120 127         (545 549)        

Other income (882)              4 146             2 244             -                    -                    

Net other operating income 229 502        319 169        133 523        132 641        (533 815)      

Total income 787 263        880 803        781 550        927 729        263 707        

Salaries and other ordinary personnel expenses 5 747             5 503             7 562             2 460             3 501             

Other expenses 260 557         359 716         222 810         209 521         183 376         

Total operating expenses 266 304        365 220        230 371        211 981        186 877        

Write-downs on loans and guarantees 26 404           (16 130)          32 157           (26 583)          37 001           

Pre-tax operating profit 494 554        531 713        519 022        742 331        39 828          

Taxes 138 475         148 880         148 071         207 853         11 152           

Profit for the period 356 079        382 834        370 950        534 478        28 676          

Earnings per share (NOK) 22.58             24.28             23.52             38.00 2.37              

Diluted earnings per share (NOK) 22.58             24.28             23.52             38.00 2.37              
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Contact information 
 
DnB NOR ASA 
Organisation number: 981 276 957 
www.dnbnor.com 
 
DnB NOR Bank ASA 
Organisation number: 984 851 006 
Mailing address: NO-0021 Oslo 
Visiting address: Stranden 21, 0250 Oslo 
www.dnbnor.no 
Tel: 03000 (from abroad: +47 915 03000) 
 

 
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS 
Organisation number: 985 621 551 
Mailing address: 0021 Oslo 
Visiting address: Kirkegaten 21, 0021 Oslo 
 
Chief executive officer 
Øyvind Birkeland 
Tel: +47 950 59 700 
oyvind.birkeland@dnbnor.no 
 
Financial reporting 
Sverre Ellingsæther 
Tel: +47 970 41 538 
sverre.ellingsather@dnbnor.no 
 
Rating/Funding 
Helge Stray 
Tel: +47 22 94 93 76 
helge.stray@dnbnor.no 
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Other sources of information 
 
Annual reports 
DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS is part of the DnB NOR Bank Group and the DnB NOR Group. Annual reports for DnB NOR Boligkreditt AS, the DnB 
NOR Bank Group and the DnB NOR Group are available on www.dnbnor.com. 
 
Quarterly publications  
Quarterly reports are available on www.dnbnor.com 



www.dnbnor.com
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